

HB1551/890210/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1551

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “and” and substitute a comma; in the same line, after “Report” insert “, and Study”; strike beginning with “authorizing” in line 6 down through “entities;” in line 8; in line 10, after “year;” insert “requiring Prince George’s County to study the feasibility of converting the Prince George’s County Local Management Board into a certain quasi-public nonprofit corporation and the leveraging of certain funds by certain quasi-public nonprofit corporations; requiring Prince George’s County to report its findings and recommendations to the Prince George’s County Executive, the Prince George’s County Council, the Prince George’s County Senators, and the Prince George’s County Delegation on or before a certain date;”; and in lines 10 and 11, strike “a strategic plan and report by”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with “**THE**” in line 11 down through “**(C)**” in line 15.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 24, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Prince George’s County shall:

(1) study the feasibility of converting the Prince George’s County Local Management Board into a quasi-public nonprofit corporation that is not an instrumentality of the county government;

(Over)

HB1551/890210/1 Environment and Transportation Committee
Amendments to HB 1551
Page 2 of 2

(2) study the extent to which the quasi-public nonprofit corporations that have been established under § 8-301(b) of the Human Services Article have been able to leverage funds that are in addition to the total funding provided by the Governor's Office for Children; and

(3) on or before December 1, 2017, report its finding and recommendations, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, to the Prince George's County Executive, the Prince George's County Council, the Prince George's County Senators, and the Prince George's County Delegation.”;

and in line 25, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.